$15/tonne for low quality coals, which has been used for base-case calculations.

 A CTL plant is a combination of a process plant using coal and a petroleum refinery.

The capacity factor of petroleum refineries in US has been very high (about 90%)

over the past two decades [EIA, 2009]. Since there are other components like

gasifiers etc in the plant, unlike a petroleum refinery, a slightly low capacity factor of

85% is used for base case. The uncertainty in capacity factor is denoted by a

triangular distribution with minimum, most likely and maximum values of 75%, 85%

and 95% respectively.

 Operating costs of CCS vary over a wide range depending on the amount of CO2, size

of pipelines used, distance transported and the type of storage site. The ranges are

shown in table 4.2 [IPCC, 2005]. The values used for deterministic calculations are

approximate averages of these costs.

96

Table 4.2: Ranges used for uncertainty analysis

Input Base case value Uncertainty/Sensitivity range

Direct capital cost (DC)
Calculated by substituting
the outputs of
performance model into
the equations shown in
section 4.2

+/- 25% of base case,
Triangular  [-25%, base case, 25%]

General facilities capital
(GFC)

15% of DC 10 – 20%

Indirect capital cost –

Triangular
[40, 75, 100]

Engg & home office (EHO) 10% of DC 7 – 12%

Process contingency 25% of DC 10 – 40%

Project contingency 15% of DC 10 – 20%

Royalty charges 10% of DC 7 – 12%

Capital recovery factor (CRF)
used to annualize capital
costs

0.15
5% - 20% (depending on discount rate and
plant life)
Triangular [0.05, 0.15, 0.2]

Coal price
$60/tonne – Ill#6
$15/tonne – PRB, lignite

$20 – 100 /tonne Ill#6, $10-20, PRB, lignite
Uniform [20, 60]

Capacity factor (fraction of
maximum operation per year)

0.85
0.75 – 0.95
Triangular [0.75, 0.85, 0.95]

CO2 transport cost $ 5 /tonne CO2
$1.3 – 10.4 /tonne CO2

Uniform [1.3, 10.4] CCS O&M costs,
from IPCC report
[ref 27]CO2 storage cost $ 5 / tonne CO2

$ 0.65 – 10.4 /tonne
CO2

Uniform [0.65, 10.4]

Sequestration monitoring cost $ 0.25 /tonne CO2

$ 0.13 – 0.39 / tonne
CO2

Uniform [0.13, 0.39]

4.4 Results from Process Cost Model

The values of variables required for calculating costs of individual components are

obtained from the process performance model. Those form inputs to the cost model

which calculates the capital and O&M costs and the cost of liquid product. Table 4.3

shows important cost results for different combinations of coal type and gasifier

technologies. The capacity of the plant is 50,000 barrels/day. The Matlab code used for

these calculations is shown in Appendix A2 for liquids-only, co-production and

uncertainty analysis.

97

Table 4.3: Cost results for a 50,000 barrels/day CTL plant